Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

16. Post balance sheet events

After the year end, in February 2019, the Group completed a further amend and extend of its facility, as a result of which the Group has
available a £130 million multi-currency revolving credit facility with a £50 million accordion option, committed until March 2023, together
with a £5 million uncommitted overdraft and a $10 million uncommitted overdraft.

17. Restatement of prior year
Restatement of results for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The results for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers.

This resulted in the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2017 being adjusted for the reclassification of £4.5m of deferred income
against trade receivables, for amounts that have been invoiced and where services have not yet been provided and amounts are not yet due.

There were no adjustments to opening accumulated losses at 1 January 2018.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017:

Previously

reported

IFRS 15 adjustment

Net down Restated

 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets 193,991 –  193,991
Current assets: Trade and other receivables 66,372 (4,465) 61,907
Other current assets 19,994 –  19,994

Total assets 280,357 (4,465) 275,892

Current liabilities: Deferred income (10,583) 4,465 (6,118)

Current liabilities: Trade and Other Payables excluding deferred income (56,982) –  (56,982)

Other current liabilities (2,638) –  (2,638)

Non-current liabilities (52,753) –  (52,753)

Total liabilities (122,956) 4,465 (118,491)

Net assets 157,401 –  157,401

35

Directors’ Responsibility Statement

The Annual Report and Accounts comply with the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom’s Financial Conduct Authority in

respect of the requirement to produce an annual financial report. The responsibility statement below has been prepared in connection with the

Company’s Annual Report, certain parts of which are not included within this announcement.

We confirm on behalf of the board that to the best of our knowledge:

• the Group financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable set of accounting standards and give a true and